

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9481/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 23/01/2009 in RP No. 1384/2008
& OP No. 34264/2000 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

P.K.JAYARAJAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SPL.TEHSILDAR(LA) GURUVAYOOR DEVASTM&ORS

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
WITH I.A.NO.6 (Appln. for directions)

Date: 05/04/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Dr. K.P. Kylasanatha Pillay, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. N. Jishine Babu, Adv.
 Mr. A.Venayagam Balan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that the Guruvayoor Devaswom has constituted a Committee to look into the grievances of the land owners whose lands have been acquired. He also stated that the case of the petitioner has not been referred to the Committee in view of the pending legal proceedings.

We make it clear that the pendency of this special leave petition will not come in the way of the Devaswom placing the case of the petitioner before the Committee. If such a Committee has been constituted and if the petitioner's case has not already been referred to it, the Guruvayoor Devaswom is directed to refer the matter to such Committee within six weeks.

.....2.

- 2 -

ITEM NO.49 COURT NO.4 DATED 5/4/2010 ...contd.

List the matter after three months for the response of the respondents, after the Committee considers the matter.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master